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                   IN THE COURT OF JUDICIAL MAGISTRATE FIRST CLASS

     Tezpur, Sonitpur

          PRESENT:  Ms. Sparsita Garg, M.A, LL.M, AJS

              Judicial Magistrate First Class,

   Tezpur, Sonitpur

C.R. Case No. 265/2017

State

Versus

Md Shah Ali

(Under section 24 of the Legal Metrology Act, 2009)

  Offence explained on:  30.10.2017

Evidence recorded on: 04.02.2019, 08.03.2018,

            Statements recorded on: 05.08.2019

            Arguments heard on: 05.08.2019

            Judgment delivered on: 22.08.2019

  Advocate for the Prosecution: Ms. Neeva Devi and Mr. Tapan Das

            Advocate for the Accused: Mr. Rose Bharali

             J U D G M E N T

          Prosecution Case in brief: 

1. The prosecution case in brief, is that on 21/06/2016 at 11:50 a.m., the
Inspector of Legal Metrology, Sonitpur district, was conducting inspection
at Mission Chariali weekly Market, Tezpur Dist- Sonitpur, and found that
accused Md. Shah Ali, Fish Trader, for his use kept some case iron weights
of denomination 500 gm to 1 no, 200 gm -1 no and 100 gm -1 no, in his
business  premises  without  having  it  duly  re-verified  and  stamped  as
required under the Legal Metrology Act 2009. Thus, the said C.I. weights
were  seized  for  violation  of  section  24  of  the  Legal  Metrology,  Act
2009,and thereafter decided to lodge a prosecution case against him for
violation of Section 24 of the Legal Metrology Act, 2009. 
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2. On receipt of the summons from this Court, the accused Md. Shah Ali
(hereinafter referred to as “the accused”) appeared before this Court. A
copy of the complaint was furnished to him. Particulars of the offence u/s
24 of the Legal Metrology Act, 2009 (hereinafter referred to as “the Act”)
were explained to the accused to which he pleaded not guilty. 

3. The prosecution, in order to prove its case, examined two (2) witnesses

4. After closure of the prosecution evidence, the accused was examined
u/s 313 of the Cr.P.C. wherein he denied the incriminating circumstances
appearing against him in the prosecution evidence and declined to adduce
evidence in defence. 

5.  I  have heard the arguments of  the learned Addl.  P.P.  as well  as the
learned Defence Counsel. 

POINTS FOR DETERMINATION:

Point No 1: Whether the accused contravened the provision contained in
section 24 (1) of the Act, and thereby committed an offence punishable
u/s 33 of the Act? 

DISCUSSION, DECISIONS AND REASONS THEREOF: 

6. Before I discuss the evidence tendered on record, let me have a look at
section 24 (1) of the Act the contravention of which has been alleged in
the case at hand. Section 24 (1) of the Act provides that every person
having any weight or  measure in his  possession,  custody or  control  in
circumstances  indicating  that  such  weight  or  measure  is  being,  or  is
intended or is likely to be, used by him in any transaction or for protection,
shall, before, putting such weight or measure into such use, have such
weight or measure verified at such place and during such hours as the
Controller  may,  by  general  or  special  order,  specify  in  this  behalf,  on
payment of such fees as may be prescribed. 

7.  Having  taken  stock  of  the  above  provision  let  me  now proceed  to
discuss the evidence tendered on record. P.W-1, Nipul Sarma deposed in
his evidence in chief that he is the Inspector of Metrology Dept. He knows
the accused person standing at the dock. On 21.06.2016 at about 11:50
a.m., this incident took place at Mission Chariali Bazar. The weighing scale
of the accused did not have the department seal. Accused is a fisherman.
It is also deposed by P.W-1 that he found two scales of 500 gms, 200 gms
and 100 gms. Weighing balls were seized from the accused by him and
the Inspector. Thereafter the informant lodged the ejahar. 
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8.  During cross-examination P.W-1 deposed that this incident took place
on the weekly market day at Mission Chariali. There were about 1200 to
1500 people  at  the place  of  occurrence.  The  statement  of  the nearby
people was not taken when the weighing scale was seized. P.W-1 deposed
that  he knows that  this  case is  filed for not re-verifying.  The cast iron
seized was found in grams and not kilo grams. He further deposed that he
did not sent the case iron for verification to a government approved test
center and that no notice was issued to the accused and mohaldar stating
that they will  visit the place of occurrence for inspection. Further P.W-1
adds that they did not have special and general order to go for verification
and inspection. P.W-1 denied suggestion put forth by the defence stating
that it is not a fact that informant lodged this case after almost one year
from the date of occurrence. He does not know if  the signature of the
informant was taken in the seizure list and he does not know the accused
personally.  P.W-1  also  denied  stating  that  he  did  not  seize  any  trade
license belonging to the accused. P.W-1 also denied suggestion put forth
by the defence stating that it is not a fact that accused does not own a
fish shop at Mission Chariali Bazar and for this reason no receipt of the
accused  or  from  the  mohaldar  is  seized.  Exhibit-1  was  prepared  at
Guwahati Head Office. There is no signature of nearest Elaka Magistrate in
the complaint petition as well as seizure list. 

9. P.W-2, Bhupen Das (informant) deposed in his evidence in chief that
on 21.06.2016 he along with Nipul Sarma went to Mission Chariali weekly
market for inspection. On inspection it was found that the weighing stones
were not renewed by him. The weights were 500 gm, 200 gm and 100 gm.
The three weighing stones were seized.  On 13.02.2017 he lodged this
complaint case against him. 

10. During cross-examination P.W-2 deposed that complaint petition was
lodged against the complainant after eight months of inspection and the
reasons for delay in lodging the complaint is not explained. He lodged this
case for not re-verifying the weighing stones. Exhibit-1, seizure list was
prepared by him. The said Exhibit-1 was not seen by Magistrate but was
done  so  as  per  departmental  procedure.  No  kilogram weighing  stones
were seized by him. The seized articles were not sent for re-verification to
any government approved test center. Further P.W-2 deposed that he is
not associated officially or personally to any government approved test
center.  He  admitted  that  no  notice  was  issued  to  the  Mohaldar  or
shopkeeper as it was a surprise inspection visit. There was no special or
general  order  to  conduct  inspection  from  Assistant  controller  but  he
verbally  ordered  them to  go  for  the  inspection.  No  authority  letter  is
annexed  with  the  complaint  petition  at  the  time  of  lodging  this  case
against the accused. At the time of inspection various people were present
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at the market. In the seizure list no independent witness has put in their
signature. The copy was given to the accused but it was not received by
him. No trade license or any coupon/receipt was seized from the accused
person. P.W-2 denied suggestion put forth by the defence stating that in
this regard they did not inform or meet the Mohaldar.  He even denied
suggestion put forth by defence stating that it is not a fact that accused
did not do any business at the time of occurrence of the incident and that
no gram weighing stones were seized from the accused. Further he denied
that it is not a fact that without having any proper authority he performed
the inspection which is beyond his jurisdiction. It is not a fact that he has
not followed any procedure properly and conducted the investigation.

11. Now let me try to deciede the above points on the basis of materials
available  in  the  case  record.  No  matter  there  is  no  evidence  of  any
independent witness in this case, nonetheless, the evidence of PW-1 and
PW-2 is not sufficient to bring home the accusation against the accused.
P.W-1 and P.W-2 are from the Department of Metrology. The allegation is
that they visited the business premise of the accused at Mission Chariali
and found that the weighing stones were not renewed or re-verified. The
incident occurred in a busy market place and it is admitted by P.W-1 that
more than 1000 persons were present at the place of occurrence but none
of the independent witnesses were examined to support the evidence of
P.W-1 and P.W-2 P.W-1 and P.W-2 are highly interested witnesses and their
evidence cannot be accepted without being corroborated by independent
witnesses. 

12. From the  evidence  of  two  witnesses  it  appears  that  the  weighing
stones were seized by the informant but those weighing stones were not
produced  before  the  court  in  order  to  ascertain  the  veracity  of  the
allegation  against  the  accused.  Further  it  is  alleged that  the  weighing
stones were not re-verified and therefore it is the duty of the prosecution
to prove as to when the accused failed to re-verify the stones. Prosecution
is also required to show as to when the re-verification was due and when
he defaulted in re-verifying the stones. The date of alleged inspection was
made on 21.06.2016 and the offence report was submitted on 13.02.2017
i.e., after eight months. Accused is alleged to have committed an offence
u/s 24 of the Legal Metrology Act, 2009 punishable u/s 33 of the Legal
Meteorology Act 2009.  Section 33 of  the Act  provides that  “Whoever,
sells,  distributes,  delivers  or  otherwise  transfers  or  uses  any
unverified weight or measure shall be punished with fine which
shall not be less than two thousand rupees but which may extend
to  ten  thousand  rupees  and,  for  the  second  or  subsequent
offence, with imprisonment for a term which may extend to one
year and also with fine”. Now as per the provision of section 468 Cr.P.C
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the period of limitation prescribed is six months punishable with fine only.
Prosecution  has  failed  to  prove  that  the  offence  alleged  against  the
accused  is  a  subsequent  offence  and  that  he  previously  committed
offences of such nature. Therefore it  must be held that this is his first
offence and for the first offence punishment imposed is fine. Now section
468  (2)  (a)  Cr.P.C  will  cover  the  present  case  in  hand.  Therefore  the
present complainant is found to be barred by law of limitation. The facts of
this  present  case  clearly  show  that  the  offence  report  was  submitted
beyond  the  period  of  limited.  No  certificates  about  verification  of  the
weighing stones were produced before the court. The non-examination of
independent witnesses who were present at the place of occurrence also
creates doubt in the prosecution case. Hence, the filing of complaint itself
is found to be barred by law. 

13. There is nothing to hold that the accused person committed offence
u/s Section 24 of the Legal Metrology Act, 2009. Therefore the evidence of
the complainant cannot be relied upon and it appears to be a doubtful
one. Considering the evidence in entirety it appears that the prosecution
has failed to bring home the charges against the accused. Hence in the
result the accused deserves to be acquitted.

       ORDER

14. In view of the above discussions, I am of the considered opinion that, 
prosecution has failed to establish the case against accused person 
namely Md. Shah Ali. Accordingly, accused acquitted of the charges u/s 
Section 24 of the Legal Metrology Act, 2009 levelled against him in this 
instant case. 

15. Set the accused at liberty forthwith. 

16. The bail bond for the accused is extended for a further period of six 
(6) months. 

17. The case is disposed of on contest accordingly.                                     

Given under my hand and seal on this 22nd day of August, 2019 at Tezpur, 
Sonitpur. 

                    

                        (Ms. Sparsita Garg)
                                                                   Judicial Magistrate First Class
                                                                            Tezpur, Sonitpur
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                                                     APPENDIX

A WITNESS OF PROSECUTION:

     1. P.W-1: Nipul Sarma

     2. P.W-2: Bhupen Das

B. EXHIBITS OF PROSECUTION: 

1. Exhibit 1: Seizure Certificate

2. Exhibit 1 (1): Signature of P.W-1

3. Exhibit 2: Complaint petition

4. Exhibit 2(1): Signature of P.W-1 in the complaint petition

5. Exhibit 3: Offence report
 
6. Exhibit 3(1): Signature of P.W-1 in the offence report

B WITNESS OF DEFENSE: NIL

C EXHIBITS OF DEFENSE: NIL

                                                                                                            

                                                      

       (Ms. Sparsita Garg)
                                                                   Judicial Magistrate First Class
                                                                            Tezpur, Sonitpur
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